revenue requirement. As shown, each rate class except for the Special Contracts rate class benefits
from adding the Customer. The 1.48% overall system increase in the rate of return indicates that the
Customer’s potential addition to the system would be a net benefit for Evergy and its current
ratepayers under Scenario 2.

Large Power Service TY Original Values

Including LPS Test

Customer Change

Revenue $122,364,301 $276,651,321 $154,287,020

Net Revenue Requirement $101,695,748 $204,768,686 $103,072,938

Net Operating Income $20,668,554 $71,882,635 $51,214,082

Rate Base $347,973,280 $704,336,154 356,362,874$

Rate of Return at Present Rates 5.94% 10.21% 4.27%

Schedule CB-3.pdf

Page 9 of 11

9

Memorandum

Table 8: Scenario 2 Class Rates of Return

Table 9 compares the unit costs at present rates between the original test year and Scenario 2, which
includes the addition of the LPS Customer. On a per-unit basis, customer costs increase by $3.66,
energy costs decrease slightly, and demand costs decrease by $1.96. The energy and demand decreases
for the LPS class are a result of adding the Customer’s additional 2.9 million MWh energy sales.

Table 9: Scenario 2 Unit Costs at Present Rates

TY Original Values

Including LPS Test

Customer Change

Residential 2.64% 3.38% 0.74%

Small General Service 9.29% 9.54% 0.25%

Large General Service 7.58% 8.12% 0.54%

Large Power Service 5.94% 10.21% 4.27%

Thermal 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Special Contracts 9.00% 8.99% 0.00%

Electric Vehicle -59.93% -58.76% 1.17%

MO West Retail 4.64% 6.12% 1.48%

Rate of Returns at Present Rates

Class

Large Power Service Unit Costs TY Original Values

Including LPS Test

Customer Change

Customer Costs $49.25 $52.91 $3.66
Excluding Local Facilities $37.70 $40.18 $2.48

Average Cost per kWh $0.03037 $0.02877 ($0.00160)

Demand Cost Per Billing kW $14.75 $12.79 ($1.96)
Production Demand $6.13 $6.728 $0.59
Transmission Demand $4.84 $4.355 ($0.49)
Distribution Demand $3.77 $1.71 ($2.06)

Unit Costs at Present Rates

Schedule CB-3.pdf

Page 10 of 11

10

Memorandum

Summary

Table 10 summarizes the results at the system level under each scenario. As outlined above, the
potential addition of the Customer benefits the Evergy MO West system and its corresponding
ratepayers in both Scenario 1 and Scenario 2. As details about the customer become more available, a
more detailed analysis should be conducted with a more detailed estimate of how Evergy will serve the
load and additional consideration of other costs that may change.

Table 10: Rates of Return Results Summary

Including LPS Test

Customer
Change

Including LPS Test

Customer